


ACTUAL UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

CRIST 4 Feb '04 

GULF POWER COMPANY 

Mar '04 Apr '04 May '04 Jun '04 Ju1'04 Aug'04 fep'04 Oct'04 Nov'M Dec'O4 Total 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

EAF (%) 

PERIOD OF: January 2004 - December 2004 

100.0 100.0 

ANOHR Quation 10% / AKW * [ 617.42 + 9.96 * MAR - 23.05 * NOV ] 

-8329 + 0.13863 * LSRF / AKW 



ACTUAL UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

GULF POWER COMPANY 

CRIST 5 Jan'04 Feb'04 Marl04 Apr'W May '04 Jun'04 Ju1'04 Aug'04 Sep'04 Oct'04 Nov'04 Dec'W Total 

EAF(%) 100.0 95.5 

PH 744.0 696.0 

SH 744.0 669.9 

RSH 0.0 0.0 

UH 0.0 26.1 

POH 0.0 0.0 

FOH 0.0 0.0 

MOH 0.0 26.1 

PFOH 0.0 0.0 

LRpf(h4W) 0.0 0.0 

PMOH 0.0 33.3 

LRpm(MW) 0.0 13.0 

NSC(MW) 80.0 80.0 

OperMBtu 511660.0 484136.0 

Net Gen (MWH) 49022.0 4601 1 .O 

ANOHR (BtulKWH) 10437.0 10522.0 

NOF YO 82.4 85.9 

NPC(MW) 80.0 80.0 

ANOHR Equatm lO"6 I AKW * [ -136.85 - 13.15 * OCT - 21.65 * NOV ] 

+ 18,611 - 0.08694 * LSRF I AKW 

PERIOD OF: January 2004 - December 2004 



ACTUAL UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

CRIST 6 Jm'O4 

GULF POWER COMPANY 

Feb'04 Marl04 Apr'04 May'04 Jun'04 Jul'O4 Aug'O4 Sep'04 Oct'04 Nov'04 Dec'04 Total 

EAF (%) 1. 0.7 95.9 

Oper MBtu 56840.0 1775639.0 

Net Gen (MWH) 336.0 185634.0 

ANOHR (BtulKWH) 169167.0 9565.0 

NOF 96 21.4 92.1 

;Npc (MW) 302.0 302.0 

2. 

ANOHR Equation 

3. 

4. 

10% I AKW * [ 1069.69 + 44.52 * MAR - 33.07 * MAY + 30.91 * AWG] 

t 844 t 0.02012 * LSRF I AKW 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

1s. 

19. 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

CRIST 7 Jan'O4 

ACTUAL UMT PERFORMANCE DATA 

GULF POWER COMPANY 

PERIOD OF: January 2004 - December 2004 

Feb'04 Marl04 Apr'04 May'04 Jun'04 Ju1'04 Aug'O4 Sep'04 Oct'04 Nov'04 Dec'04 Total 

Oper MBtu 3209 101 .O 97787.0 

Net Gen (MWH) 314192.0 9866.0 

ANOHR (BtuKWH) 10214.0 9912.0 

NOF % 88.5 93.6 

NPC (M W) 477.0 477.0 

EAF (%) 100.0 3.2 

~ 

ANOHR Equation 10*6 / AKW * [ 349.83 - 96.07 * MAR + 61.52 * JUN + 115.03 * JUL + 78.38 * AUG + 90.36 * SEP + 64.01 * NOV ] 

+ 9,387 



ACTUAL UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

SMITH 1 Jan'O4 Feb'04 Marl04 Apr'04 May'04 Jun'04 Ju1'04 Aug'O4 Sep'O4 

GULF POWER COMPANY 

Oct'04 Nov'04 Dec'O4 Total 

1. EAF (%) 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

99.8 99.9 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

Oper MBtu 

Net Gen (MWH) 

ANOHR (Btu/KWH) 

NOF % 

NPc (MW) 

19. 

1015202.0 1061279.0 

99035.0 102586.0 

10251.0 10345.0 

82.2 91 .o 

162.0 162.0 

ANOHR Equation 10*6/AKW*[ 111.12-22.83*JAN-27.46*FEB+17.98*APR J 

+ 9,412 



+ 



ACTUAL UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

1. 

GULF POWER COMPANY 

PERIOD OF: January 2004 - December 2004 

DANIEL 1 Jan'O4 Feb'04 Marl04 Apr'04 May'04 Jun'04 Ju1'04 Aug'O4 Sep'04 Oct'04 Nov'O4 Dec'04 Total 

EAF(%) 99.9 99.3 

14. OperMBtu 3740671 .O 3402533.0 

15. Net Gen (MWH) 363598.0 336226.0 

16. ANOHR (BtuKWH) 10288.0 10120.0 

17. NOF % 95.1 94.6 

13. NPC(MW) 514.0 514.0 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

f 

19. ANOHR Equation 10% / AKW * [ -528.45 - 59.78 * MAY + 139.64 * JUL + 75.47 * AUG 3 

+ 15,490 - 0.00906 * LSRF / AKW 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

DANIEL 2 Jan'O4 

ACTUAL UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

Feb'O4 Marl04 Apr'04 May'04 Jun'04 Ju1'04 Aug'O4 Sep'04 Oct'04 Nov'O4 Dec'04 Total 

GULF POWER COMPANY 

Oper MBtu 23 15221 .O 

Net Gen (MWH) 243582.0 

ANOHR (BtdKWH) 9505.0 

NOF % 90.1 

NPC (MW) 514.0 

3267921 .O 

342971.0 

9528.0 

96.1 

514.0 

EAF (%) 70.5 99.3 1 

ANOHR Equation 10% / AKW * [ 571.00 - 118.56 * J A N  - 87.31 * FEB - 88.00 * MAR - 88.36 * NOV J 

+ 8,698 



ACTUAL UNIT OUTAGE DATA 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
February, 2004 

Crist 4 
OUTAGE (MW) 

DATE TYPE * HOURS AFFECTED DESCRIPTION 

* FFO - Full Forced Outage 
PFO - Partial Forced Outage 
FMO - Full Maintenance Outage 
PMO - Partial Maintenance Outage 
PO - Planned Outage 



ACTUAL UNIT OUTAGE DATA 

02/04 PMO 
0211 a FMO 

33.3 13.0 Pulverizer Problem 
26.1 80.0 Boiler Tube Leak Problem 

I I 
~~ 

I 

* FFO - Full Forced Outage 
PFO - Partial Forced Outage 

FMO - Full Maintenance Outage 
PMO - Partial Maintenance Outage 
PO - Planned Outage 



ACTUAL UNIT OUTAGE DATA 

0210 1 
02/20 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
February, 2004 

Crist 6 
OUTAGE (MW) 

DATE TYPE * HOURS AFFECTED DESCRIPTION 
FFO 4.8 302.0 Exciter Drive - Shaft Problem 
FMO 24.0 302.0 Boiler Tube Leak 

* FFO - Full Forced Outage 
PFO - Partial Farced Outage 
FMO - Full Maintenance Outage 
PMO - Partial Maintenance Outage 
PO - Planned Outage 



ACTUAL UNIT OUTAGE DATA 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
February, 2004 

Crist 7 

OUTAGE (MW) 
DATE TYPE * HOURS AFFECTED DESCRIPTION 

* FFO - Full Forced Outage 
PFO - Partial Farced Outage 
FMO - Full Maintenance Outage 
PMO - Partial Maintenance Outage 
PO - Planned Outage 



ACTUAL UNIT OUTAGE DATA 

~ 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
February, 2004 

Smith 1 

OUTAGE (Mw) 
DATE TYPE * HOURS AFFECTED DESCRIPTION 

02/05 I PFO I 0.3 I 37.0 
02/05 123.0 
0211 1 
02/15 
0211 8 PFO 16.0 

Traveling Screela Fouling 
Electrical Protection Device Problem 
Boiler Control System Problem 
Wet Coal Problem 
Wet Coal Problem 

* FFO - Full Forced Outage 
PFO - Partial Forced Outage 
FMO - Full Maintenance Outage 
PMO - Partial Maintenance Outage 
PO - Planned Outage 



ACTUAL UNIT OUTAGE DATA 

02/05 
02/09 
02/13 
OW1 6 
02/24 
02/27 

PFO 0.3 52.0 Traveling Screen Fouling 
PFO 2.8 15.0 Boiler Tube Slagging Or Fouling 
FFO 38.0 189.0 Boiler Tube Leak Problem 
PMO 4.0 29.0 Pulverizer Problem 
PMO 7.0 29.0 Pulverizer Mill Problem 
PFO 50.2 7.0 Wet Coal Problem 

I I I I ! I 

* FFO - Full Forced Outage 
PFO - Partial Forced Outage 
FMO - Full Maintenance Outage 
PMO - Partial Maintenance Outage 
PO - Planned Outage 



ACTUAL UNIT OUTAGE DATA 

.OUTAGE 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
February, 2004 

Daniel 1 
(MW) 

DATE TYPE * HOURS AFFECTED DESCRIPTION 
02/28 PFO 0.3 51 1 .O Operator Error 
02/28 FFO 4.3 51 4.0 Operator Error 

* FFO - Full Forced Outage 
PFO - Partial Forced Outage 
FMO - Full Maintenance Outage 
PMO - Partial Maintenance Outage 
PO - Planned Outage 



ACTUAL UNIT OUTAGE DATA 

I 02/0 1 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
February, 2004 

Daniel 2 
OUTAGE (MW) 

DATE TYPE * HOURS AFFECTED DESCMFTION 

102/04 PMO 
PFO 
PFO 
PFO 
PFO 
PFO 

4.8 202.0 
1.3 84.0 
1.8 143.0 
4.5 54.0 
1.3 59.0 
2.7 84.0 

02/12 
02/2 1 
02/25 
02/26 
02/26 

I FFO I 1.4 I 51 4.0 Boiler Tube Leak Problem 
Turbine Performance Testing 
Pulverizer Feeder Problem 
Hydrogen Coolers Problem 
Circulating Water Pump Motor Problem 
Pulverizer Problem 
Wet Coal Problem 

* J?FO - Full Forced Outage 
PFO - Partial Forced Outage 
FMO - Full Maintenance Outage 
PMO - Partial Maintenance Outage 
PO -PlannedOutage 


